

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**AMERICAN ALLIANCE FOR EQUAL
RIGHTS,**

Plaintiff,

v.

JORGE ZAMANILLO, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:24-cv-00509-JMC

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AFRO LATINO FORUM, ASPIRA ASSOCIATION, AND
HISPANIC FEDERATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Kathryn J. Youker
(DC Bar No. 90004024)
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
Tel. (202) 662-8375
Email: kyouker@lawyerscommittee.org

Francisca D. Fajana*
(NY Bar No. 5475405)
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 1901
New York, NY 10115
Tel. (212) 319-3360
Email: ffajana@latinojustice.org
*Pro Hac Vice Motion Forthcoming

Joanna Wasik
(DC Bar No. 1027916)
WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND
URBAN AFFAIRS
700 14th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
Tel. (202) 319-1000
Email: joanna_wasik@washlaw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Latinos Are Multiracial and Multiethnic.	2
B. Latinos Endure a Legacy of Discrimination in the Educational and Employment Spheres	3
C. Latinos Are Being Trained for the Museum’s Workforce in Which They Are Grossly Under-Included.....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Plaintiff is Unlikely To Prevail On Its Equal Protection Claim Because It Proffers No Evidence of Discriminatory Intent	8
B. The Internship Program Easily Scales Rational Basis Review.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bos. Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Bos.</i> , 89 F.4th 46 (1st Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Bos. Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Bos.</i> , 996 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	6
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. 2023) <i>cert. denied</i> , ---S. Ct.--, 2024 WL 674659 (Feb. 20, 2024)	9, 10
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3rd Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	8
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954).....	3
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	6
<i>Raso v. Lago</i> , 135 F.3d 11 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 811 (1998)	11
<i>Sanchez v. Off. of State Superintendent of Educ.</i> , 45 F.4th 388 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Singh v. Berger</i> , 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Slaughter House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	12

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
143 S.Ct. 2141 (2023)6, 7, 12

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., et al.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....8, 9

Vill. of Freeport v. Barrella,
814 F.3d 594 (2d Cir. 2016).....3

Weser v. Glen,
190 F. Supp.2d 384 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)11

Westminster Sch. Dist. of Orange Cnty. v. Mendez,
161 F.2d 774 (9th Cir. 1947)6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300u-6(g)(2)2

Other Authorities

Albert H. Kauffman, *Latino Education in Texas: A History of Systematic Recycling Discrimination*, 50 St. Mary’s L.J. 861 (2019).....4

Chit Lijauco, *Tracing the Origins of our Filipino Surnames*, (February 15, 2022),
<https://www.tatlerasia.com/lifestyle/others/tracing-the-origins-of-our-filipino-surnames>3

DCPS at a Glance: Enrollment, District of Columbia Public Schools (SY 22-23),
<https://dcps.dc.gov/page/dcps-glance-enrollment>.....4

Derrick Darby & Richard E. Levy, *Postracial Remedies*, 50 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 387 (2017).....7

Gary Orfield & Jongyeon Ee, *Our Segregated Capital: An Increasingly Diverse City with Racially Polarized Schools*, UC Civil Right Project (February 2017),
https://www.civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/k-12-education/integration-and-diversity/our-segregated-capital-an-increasingly-diverse-city-with-racially-polarized-schools/POSTVERSION_DC_020117.pdf.....4

Gustavo López & Ana Gonzalez-Barrera, *Afro-Latino: A deeply rooted identity among U.S. Hispanics* (March 1, 2016), <https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2016/03/01/afro-latino-a-deeply-rooted-identity-among-u-s-hispanics/>.....3

Hugo Lopez, et al., *Who is Hispanic?*, Pew Research (September 23, 2021),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2021/09/23/who-is-hispanic/>2, 3

Janel A. George, *The End of “Performative School Desegregation”*: Reimagining the Federal Role in Dismantling Segregated Education, 22 Rutgers Race & L. Rev. 189, 201-02 (2021)4

Jocelyn Frye & Rose Khattar, *Women of Color and the Wage Gap*, Center for American Progress (November 2021), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/women-of-color-and-the-wage-gap/>.....5

Jorge C. Rangel & Carlos M. Alcala, *Project Report: De Jure Segregation of Chicanos in Texas Schools*, 7 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 307, 308–09, 311–14 (1972).....4

Julisa Acre, *Racial segregation of Latino students continues with English-only laws*, UnidosUS Blog (September 29, 2021) <https://unidosus.org/blog/2021/09/29/racial-segregation-of-latino-students-continues-with-english-only-laws/>.....4

Kristen Bialik, et al., *6 facts about English language learners in U.S. public schools*, Pew Research Center, (2016) <https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2018/10/25/6-facts-about-english-language-learners-in-u-s-public-schools/>5

Latino Museum Studies Program Undergraduate Internship Application Materials, <https://latino.si.edu/sites/default/files/docs/2024-lmsp-undergrad-applicationmaterials.pdf>.....7

Lauren Mora, *Hispanic enrollment reaches new high at four-year colleges in the U.S., but affordability remains an obstacle*, Pew Research Center (October 2022), <https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2022/10/07/hispanic-enrollment-reaches-new-high-at-four-year-colleges-in-the-u-s-but-affordability-remains-an-obstacle/>.....5

Liam Knox, *A New Legal Blitz on Affirmative Action*, Inside Higher Ed (September 20, 2023), <https://www.insidehighered.com/news/admissions/traditional-age/2023/09/20/affirmative-action-lawsuits-return-vengeance>.....1

Michelle Holder & Alan A. Aja, *Afro-Latinos in the U.S. Economy*, Lexington Books, 59 (2021).....6

National Museum of African American History & Culture, *Historical Origins*, [https:// siarchives.si.edu/history/national-museum-african-american-history-and-culture#:~:text=The% 20 newest% 20of% 20the% 20Smithsonian's,the% 20National% 20Mall% 20in% 201 915](https://siarchives.si.edu/history/national-museum-african-american-history-and-culture#:~:text=The%20newest%20of%20the%20Smithsonian's,the%20National%20Mall%20in%201915).....6

Rachel F. Moran, *Persistent Inequalities, The Pandemic, And the Opportunity to Compete*, 27 Wash. & Lee J. C.R. & Soc. Just. 589, 601 (2021)5

Richard R. Valencia, *The Mexican American Struggle for Equal Educational Opportunity in Mendez v. Westminster: Helping to Pave the Way for Brown v. Board of Education*, 107 Tchr. Coll. Rec. 389, 395–96 (March 2005).....4

Smithsonian Museum of the American Latino, <https://latino.si.edu/>6, 7

U.S. Census Bureau, *Hispanic Heritage Month: 2023* (August 17, 2023), <https://www.census.gov/newsroom/facts-for-features/2023/hispanic-heritage-month.html>2

U.S. Dept. of Labor, *Earning Disparities by Race and Ethnicity*.....5

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *K-12 Education: Student Population Has Significantly Diversified, but Many Schools Remain Divided Along Racial, Ethnic, and Economic Lines*, (June 16, 2022), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-22-104737.pdf>.....5

U.S. Office of Personnel Management, Annual Report to the President, Hispanic Employment in the Federal Government FY 2018 (February 2021) <https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/diversity-equity-inclusion-and-accessibility/reports/hispanic-2018.pdf>7
